The pro forma financial statements and related notes are presented for illustrative purposes only and should not be relied upon as an indication of
the financial condition or the operating results that Desert Peak would have achieved if the Transactions had taken place on the assumed dates. The pro
forma financial statements do not reflect future events that may occur after the consummation of the Merger, including, but not limited to, the
anticipated realization of ongoing savings from potential operating efficiencies, asset dispositions, cost savings, or economies of scale that may be
achieved with respect to the combined operations. As a result, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the pro forma financial
statements and should not be relied on as an indication of the Post-Combination Company’s future results.

76

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

  Historical

Kimmeridge
Mineral

Fund, L.P.
(Desert Peak
Predecessor)

Falcon
Minerals

Corporation
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
  (In thousands, except share amounts)
ASSETS   B
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,379  $ 2,768  $ (4,020)   A  $ 11,127
Accounts receivable   36,202   10,018   —   46,220
Other current assets   235   1,220   —   1,455

Total current assets   48,816   14,006   (4,020)   58,802

Property and equipment:
Oil and natural gas properties successful efforts method:

Unproved properties   817,873   27,710   339,781   1,185,364
Proved properties   447,369   325,512   (104,209)   668,672

Property and equipment   8,187   606   (6,023)   A   2,512
   (258)

Accumulated depreciation, depletion, and amortization   (121,536)   (159,962)   159,962   (118,827)
   2,709   A

Net oil and gas properties and other property and equipment   1,151,893   193,866   391,962   1,737,721

Other long-term assets:
Deferred tax assets   52,135   (16,816)   35,319
Other assets   2,145   1,834   —   3,979

Total long-term assets   2,145   53,969   (16,816)   39,298

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,202,854  $ 261,841  $ 371,126   $1,835,821

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 4,140  $ 3,471  $ 25,000   C  $ 32,540
   (71)   A

Other current liabilities   502   —   502
Due to affiliates   442   —   442

Total current liabilities   4,582   3,973   24,929   33,484

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt   134,000   40,000   —   174,000
Warrant liability   3,036   —   3,036
Other non-current liabilities   1,129   576   —   1,705

Total liabilities   139,711   47,585   24,929   212,225
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Temporary equity   531,878   E   1,443,174
   502,521   F
   83,586   E
   325,189   G

Permanent equity:
Class A common stock (47,013,958 and 11,857,353 shares issued and outstanding on a historical and pro forma

basis, respectively)   5   (4)   G   1
Class C common stock (39,387,782 and 71,752,286 shares issued and outstanding on a historical and pro forma

basis, respectively)   4   3   G   7
Additional paid-in capital   121,029   3,263   E   180,414

   53,272   G
   2,850   D

Retained earnings   9,632   (3,519)   C   —
   (2,850)   D
   (3,263)   E

Partners’ capital   560,622   (531,878)   E   —
   (7,263)   A
   (21,481)   C

Non-controlling interest   502,521   83,586   (83,586)   E   —
   (502,521)   F

Permanent equity   1,063,143   214,256   (1,096,977)   180,422

Total liabilities, temporary equity and permanent equity  $ 1,202,854  $ 261,841  $ 371,126   $1,835,821

77

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

  Historical   Desert Peak Adjustments   As Adjusted   Historical

Kimmeridge
Mineral

Fund L.P.
(DPM

Predecessor)
Chambers
Acquisition

Rock
Ridge

Acquisition
Source

Acquisition

DPM
Predecessor
Transaction
Adjustments

Kimmeridge
Mineral

Fund L.P.
(DPM

Predecessor)

Falcon
Minerals

Corporation
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro-
Forma

Combined
  (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:   A   B   C

Oil, natural gas and natural gas
liquids revenues  $ 118,548  $ 4,105  $ 10,328  $ 19,776  $   $ 152,757   $ 72,838  $ (1,970)   J   $ 223,625

Lease bonus and other income   2,040   925   71   3,036   (227)   D   4,779
   —   1,970   J

Commodity derivatives losses   (1,125)   1,125   E   —   (4,830)   (4,830)

Total revenue   120,588   4,105   10,128   19,847   1,125   155,793   68,008   (227)   223,574

Operating Expenses:
Management fees to affiliates   7,480   7,480   I   7,480
Depreciation, depletion and

amortization   40,906   3,366   13,370   H   57,642   15,233   3,770   H   76,358
   (287)   D

General and administrative   4,143   1,314   5,457   14,130   (373)   D   47,064
   25,000   F
   2,850   G

General and administrative —
affiliates   8,855   8,855   8,855

Severance and ad valorem taxes   6,858   247   276   1,339   8,720   3,935   12,655
Marketing and transportation   1,752   1,752
Deferred offering costs write-off   2,396   2,396   2,396

Total operating expenses   70,638   247   4,956   1,339   13,370   90,550   35,050   30,960   156,560

Net income (loss) from operations   49,950   3,858   5,172   18,508   (12,245)   65,243   32,958   (31,187)   67,014
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense)   —   —   517   517
Interest income (expense), net   (1,893)   (88)   (1,981)   (1,924)   (3,905)

Total other income (expense)   (1,893)   —   (88)   —   —   (1,981)   (1,407)   —   (3,388)

78

Table of Contents

  Historical   Desert Peak Adjustments   As Adjusted   Historical

Kimmeridge
Mineral

Fund L.P.
(DPM

Predecessor)
Chambers
Acquisition

Rock
Ridge

Acquisition
Source

Acquisition

DPM
Predecessor
Transaction
Adjustments

Kimmeridge
Mineral

Fund L.P.
(DPM

Predecessor)

Falcon
Minerals

Corporation
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro-
Forma

Combined
  (In thousands, except per share data)
Net income before income tax expense   48,057   3,858   5,084   18,508   (12,245)   63,262   31,551   (31,187)   63,626

Income tax (expense) benefit   (562)   27   (535)   (4,059)   (9,405)   K   (13,999)

Net income  $ 47,495  $ 3,858  $ 5,111  $ 18,508  $ (12,245)   $ 62,727   $ 27,492  $ (40,592)   $ 49,627

Less net income attributable to
temporary equity   42,731   L   42,731

Less net income attributable to
non-controlling interests   18,781   18,781   14,336   (33,117)   L   —

Net income attributable to Desert
Peak Minerals Inc.  $ 28,714  $ 3,858  $ 5,111  $ 18,508  $ (12,245)   $ 43,946   $ 13,156  $ (50,206)   $ 6,896

Net Income per Common Share
Basic   0.28   0.56   M
Diluted   0.28   0.56   M

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding

Basic   46,321   11,580   M
Diluted   46,321   11,580   M

79

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements

1.   Basis of Presentation, the Offering and Reorganization

The pro forma financial statements have been derived from the historical financial statements of KMF and Falcon. The pro forma financial

[…]

of reserves. Revisions of previous year estimates can have a significant impact on these results. Also, estimates of new discoveries and undeveloped
locations are more imprecise than estimates of established proved producing oil and

86

Table of Contents

gas properties. Accordingly, these estimates are expected to change as future information becomes available. Therefore, the standardized measure of
discounted future net cash flows is not necessarily indicative of the fair value of KMF’s proved oil and natural gas properties.

The data presented should not be viewed as representing the expected cash flows from or current value of existing proved reserves since the
computations are based on a large number of estimates and assumptions. Reserve quantities cannot be measured with precision and their estimation
requires many judgmental determinations and frequent revisions. Actual future prices and costs are likely to be substantially different from the prices
and costs utilized in the computation of reported amounts.

The pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows was as follows as of December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

KIMMERIDGE
MINERAL
FUND, LP

FALCON
MINERALS

CORPORATION
CORPORATE

REORGANIZATION
PRO

FORMA
Future oil and natural gas sales   $ 1,068,652  $ 708,450  $ —   $1,777,102
Future production costs   (90,137)   (51,256)   —   (141,393)
Future income tax expense   (5,302)   (42,787)   (36,186)   (84,275)

Future net cash flows   973,213   614,407   (36,186)   1,551,434

10% annual discount   (437,910)   (267,005)   14,938   (689,977)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash
flows   $ 535,303  $ 347,402  $ (21,248)  $ 861,457

Pro forma income tax expense is calculated using the estimated statutory rate of 22%. The pro forma future income tax expense, as calculated, is
lower than the statutory rate due to the tax basis related to the acquired properties.

The change in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows were as follows for the year ended December 31,
2021 (in thousands):

KIMMERIDGE
MINERAL
FUND, LP

CHAMBERS
ACQUISITION

ROCK RIDGE
ACQUISITION

SOURCE
ACQUISITION

FALCON
MINERALS

CORPORATION

CORPORATE
REORGANIZA-

TION
PRO

FORMA
Balance at the beginning of the period  $ 123,559  $ 17,838  $ 72,639  $ 39,965  $ 251,812  $ —   $ 505,813
Net change in prices and production costs   119,993   12,877   35,964   28,437   186,943   —   384,214
Sales, net of production costs   (111,691)   (3,858)   (10,054)   (18,437)   (65,181)   —   (209,221)
Extensions and discoveries   29,853   —   —   —   15,048   —   44,901
Acquisitions of reserves   326,192   —   —   —   1,026   —   327,218
Divestiture of reserves   —   (30,424)   (68,318)   (69,721)   —   —   (168,463)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates   43,843   —   —   —   (29,572)   —   14,271
Net change in income taxes   (2,205)   —   —   —   (20,810)   (21,248)   (44,263)
Accretion of discount   12,426   1,784   7,264   3,997   25,553   —   51,024
Changes in timing and other   (6,667)   1,783   (37,495)   15,759   (17,417)   —   (44,037)

Balance at the end of the period  $ 535,303  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 347,402  $ (21,248)  $ 861,457

87

Table of Contents

THE PARTIES TO THE MERGER

Falcon Minerals Corporation

Falcon Minerals Corporation, a Delaware corporation, was formed to own and acquire royalty interests, mineral interests, non-participating
royalty interest and overriding royalty interests (collectively, “Royalties”) in oil and natural gas properties in North America, substantially all of which
are located in the Eagle Ford Shale. These Royalties entitle the holder to a portion of the production of oil and natural gas from the underlying acreage at
the sales price received by the operator, net of any applicable post-production expenses and taxes. The holder of these interests has no obligation to fund